

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JENNY RUBIN, DEBORAH RUBIN,  
DANIEL MILLER, ABRAHAM MENDELSON,  
STUART HERSH, RENAY FRYM, NOAM ROZENMAN,  
ELENA ROZENMAN, and TZVI ROZENMAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, FIELD MUSEUM  
OF NATURAL HISTORY, and UNIVERSITY OF  
CHICAGO, THE ORIENTAL INSTITUTE,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

ASHER PERLIN  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
4600 Sheridan Street  
Suite 303  
Hollywood, Florida 33021  
954-284-0900, ext. 102  
asher@asherperlin.com

*Attorney for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 1610(g).....	2
A. The Decision Below Created An Express Conflict With The Ninth Circuit's Decision In <i>Bennett</i> .....	2
B. The Terrorism Exception To Execution Immunity Should Not Be Interpreted Based Upon Policies Supporting Commercial Activities Exceptions.....	5
C. The Seventh Circuit's Construction Of Section 1610(g) Is Wrong.....	7
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1610(a) IS WRONG AND WARRANTS REVIEW .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 799 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 817 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)....	10, 11, 12
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	7
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	6
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 755 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 4
<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 838 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave.</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	13
<i>Ministry of Def. &amp; Support for the Armed Forces v. Cubic Def. Sys.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	6, 13
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	11
<i>Sun v. Taiwan</i> , 201 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	5, 7
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 800 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 4
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 192 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	9

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a).....	1, 10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Seventh Circuit Rule 40(e) .....3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations .....9
